FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/2/2021 1:56 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/4/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99344-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Personal Restraint Petition of

ROBERT R. WILLIAMS,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083 Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808 Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 1112 East Columbia St. Seattle, WA 98122 Tel: (206) 398-4394 changro@seattleu.edu leeme@seattleu.edu levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi |
|---|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE |
| INTRODUCTION |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. Black Persons, and Black Men in Particular, Are Overrepresented in the Incarcerated Population and, as a Consequence, Are Disproportionately Exposed to COVID-19 |
| II. Black Overrepresentation in Washington Prisons Is Partly a Product of Structural Racism |
| III. This History and the Structural Racism that Has Contributed to the Overrepresentation of Black People in Washington Prisons Must Inform How Cruel Punishment Is Assessed12 |
| CONCLUSION14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| Washington Const. art. I, § 14 |
|--|
| WASHINGTON CASES |
| State v. A.M., 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019) |
| State v. Blake, No. 96873-0 (Feb. 25, 2021) |
| State v. Bradshaw, 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004)2 |
| State v. Cleppe, 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981)2 |
| State v. Gregory, 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018) |
| State v. Jefferson, 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018) |
| <u>STATUTE</u> |
| RCW 9.94A.0107 |
| RCW 9.94A.030(38)(b) |
| RCW 9.94A.130 (1984) (recodified in 2001 as RCW 9.94A.575) |
| RCW 13.04.0309 |
| S.B. 6160, 65th Leg., 2018 Reg. Sess. (Wash, 2018) |

RULES

| GR 37 |
|--|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| Katherine Beckett & Heather D. Evans, <i>About Time: Hong Long and Life Sentences Fuel Mass Incarceration in Washington State</i> (Feb. 2020), https://www.aclu-wa.org/docs/about-time-how-long-and-life-sentences-fuel-mass-incarceration-washington-state |
| Katherine Beckett, Kris Nyrop & Lori Pfingst, Race, Drugs, and Policing: Understanding Disparities in Drug Delivery Arrests, 44 Criminology 105, 106 (2006) |
| David Boerner, Sentencing Policy in Washington, 1992-1995, in SENTENCING REFORM IN OVERCROWDED TIMES: A COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE 30 (Michael Tonry & Kathleen Hatlestad eds., 1997)8 |
| Robert D. Crutchfield et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in the Prosecution of Felony Cases in King County: Final Report</i> , Washington State Minority and Just Commission (1995), https://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/November%201995%20Report.pdf |
| Final Report of Washington State Minority and Justice Task Force (Dec. 1990), https://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/Task Force.pdf |
| Letter from Wash. State Supreme Court to Members of Judiciary & Legal Cmty. 1 (June 4, 2020), https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/Supreme%20Court%20News/Judiciary%20Legal%20Community%20SIGNED%20060420.pdf [https://perma.cc/QNT4-H5P7] |

| Marshall Project, <i>A State-by-State Look at Coronavirus in Prisons</i> , https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/05/01/a-state-by-state-look- |
|---|
| at-coronavirus-in-prisons (last visited Mar. 1, 2021, webpage |
| updated 5:05 p.m., Feb. 26, 2021)5 |
| Research Working Grp. of Task Force on Race & Criminal Justice Sys., Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System, 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 623 (2012) |
| U.S. Census, Quick Facts: Washington, Population estimates July 1, 2019, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/WA#qf-headnote-a (last visited Feb. 28, 2021) |
| Wash. Dep't of Corr., Agency Fact Card, Dec. 31, 2020, |
| https://www.doc.wa.gov/docs/publications/reports/100-QA001.pdf (last visited Feb. 28, 2021) |
| Wash. Dep't of Corr., <i>Covid-19 Data</i> , https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/covid-19/data.htm#confirmed (last visited Feb. 23, 2021).5 |
| Wash. Dep't of Health, Covid-19 morbidity and mortality by race, ethnicity, and spoken language in Washington state, (Feb. 17, 2021), |
| https://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/1600/coronavirus/ |
| data-tables/COVID-19MorbidityMortalityRaceEthnicity |
| LanguageWAState.pdf (last visited Mar. 1, 2021) 5-6 |
| Wash. Sentencing Guidelines Comm'n, Disproportionality and |
| Disparity in Adult Felony Sentencing (Dec. 2003), http://www.cfc.wa.gov/Publications.htm |
| http://www.crc.wa.gov/r ubilcations.htm |
| Wash. St. Sentencing Guidelines Comm'n, Disproportionality and |
| Disparity in Juvenile Sentencing: Fiscal Year 2007 (May 2008) http://www.cfc.wa.gov/PublicationSentencing/DisparityDisproportion |
| ality/Juvenile_DisparityDisproportionality_FY2007.pdf10 |
| Wash. State Inst. for Pub. Policy, <i>The Effectiveness of Declining</i> |
| Juvenile Court Jurisdiction of Youth (Dec. 2013), |
